restatement (1,772) (67) (2,273) (1,265) (90) 7,766 2,366
Tax effects of above and
other tax items (1,170) 344 963 (14,957) 1,785 3,357 (10,022)

Net income decrease
(increase) resulting from
all restatement items $ (2,945) $ 877 $ (117) $ (15,144) $ 1,887 $ 39,774 $ 23,455

14

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
The pre-tax effect of the correction for stock-based compensation was $157,000, $206,000, $792,000, $2,503,000,
$2,690,000, $3,491,000, $4,492,000 and $12,945,000 for 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001 and 2002,
respectively. The cumulative pre-tax effect of the correction for stock-based compensation between 1982 and 1994
was $1,375,000.

The effects of the restatement on the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three month and nine month
periods ended September 30, 2005 are summarized below:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2005 September 30, 2005

As
Previously

As
Previously

reported Adj.
As

Restated Reported Adj.
As

Restated
(In thousands, except per share data) (In thousands, except per share data)

Revenues:
Product sales $ 183,004 $ 438 $ 183,442 $ 525,635 $ 531 $ 526,166
Ribavirin royalties 21,953 � 21,953 65,494 � 65,494

Total revenues 204,957 438 205,395 591,129 531 591,660

Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold (excluding
amortization) 55,694 (1,057) 54,637 157,355 (932) 156,423
Selling expenses 59,017 35 59,052 173,286 105 173,391
General and administrative
expenses 26,665 127 26,792 77,227 380 77,607
Research and development
costs 28,883 78 28,961 82,166 255 82,421
Acquired in-process research
and development � � � 126,399 � 126,399
Restructuring charges 135 � 135 506 � 506
Amortization expense 15,782 � 15,782 46,961 � 46,961

Total costs and expenses 186,176 (817) 185,359 663,900 (192) 663,708

Income (loss) from operations 18,781 1,255 20,036 (72,771) 723 (72,048)
Other income (loss), net,
including translation and
exchange (1,207) � (1,207) (5,629) � (5,629)
Interest income 3,193 � 3,193 9,327 � 9,327
Interest expense (10,077) � (10,077) (29,821) � (29,821)

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes
and minority interest 10,690 1,255 11,945 (98,894) 723 (98,171)
Provision for income taxes 15,319 250 15,569 41,745 595 42,340
Minority interest, net 184 � 184 489 � 489

Loss from continuing
operations (4,813) 1,005 (3,808) (141,128) 128 (141,000)
Income (loss) from
discontinued operations 1,123 � 1,123 (2,368) � (2,368)

Net loss $ (3,690) $ 1,005 $ (2,685) $ (143,496) $ 128 $ (143,368)

Basic and diluted income
(loss) per share:
Loss from continuing
operations $ (0.05) $ 0.01 $ (0.04) $ (1.54) $ � $ (1.54)
Income (loss) from
discontinued operations 0.01 � 0.01 (0.03) � (0.03)

Basic and diluted net loss per
share $ (0.04) $ 0.01 $ (0.03) $ (1.57) $ � $ (1.57)

Basic and diluted shares used
in per share computation 92,626 � 92,626 91,357 � 91,357

15

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
The effects of the restatement on Valeant�s consolidated Condensed Statement of Cash Flows for operating activities is
presented below:

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2005 2005
As

Previously Adjustments As Restated
Reported

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (143,496) $ 128 $ (143,368)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations (2,368) � (2,368)

Loss from continuing operations (141,128) 128 (141,000)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 68,321 � 68,321
Provision for losses on accounts receivable and inventory
obsolescence 6,299 � 6,299
Stock compensation expense 1,562 889 2,451
Translation and exchange (gains) losses, net 5,629 � 5,629
Impairment charges and other non-cash items 697 � 697
Acquired in-process research and development 126,399 � 126,399
Deferred income taxes (18,275) � (18,275)
Change in assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable 8,157 � 8,157
Inventories (18,216) � (18,216)
Prepaid expenses and other assets 2,178 (1,120) 1,058
Trade payables and accrued liabilities 9,334 (492) 8,842
Income taxes 14,509 595 15,104
Other liabilities 2,035 � 2,035

Cash flow from operating activities in continuing operations 67,501 � 67,501
Cash flow from operating activities in discontinued operations (1,522) � (1,522)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 65,979 $ � $ 65,979

16

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
Below is a summary of Valeant�s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2005 and the adjustments thereto
which result from the restatement:

December 31, 2005
As

Previously
reported Adjustments As Restated

(Amounts in Thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 224,856 $ � $ 224,856
Marketable securities 10,210 � 10,210
Accounts receivable, net 187,987 � 187,987
Inventories, net 136,034 � 136,034
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 36,652 3,702 40,354

Total current assets 595,739 3,702 599,441
Property, plant and equipment, net 230,126 � 230,126
Deferred tax assets, net 45,904 (20,562) 25,342
Goodwill 79,486 � 79,486
Intangible assets, net 536,319 � 536,319
Other assets 43,176 � 43,176

Total non-current assets 935,011 (20,562) 914,449
Assets of discontinued operations 127 � 127

$ 1,530,877 $ (16,860) $ 1,514,017

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Trade payables $ 55,279 $ � $ 55,279
Accrued liabilities 136,701 4,137 140,838
Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt 495 � 495
Income taxes 42,452 4,872 47,324

Total current liabilities 234,927 9,009 243,936
Long-term debt, less current portion 788,439 � 788,439
Deferred tax liabilities, net 28,770 (20,562) 8,208
Other liabilities 16,372 � 16,372

Total non-current liabilities 833,581 (20,562) 813,019

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 32

Liabilities of discontinued operations 23,118 � 23,118

Stockholders� Equity:
Common Stock 928 � 928
Additional capital 1,203,814 21,093 1,224,907
Accumulated deficit (743,950) (26,400) (770,350)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (21,541) � (21,541)

Total stockholders� equity 439,251 (5,307) 433,944

$ 1,530,877 $ (16,860) $ 1,514,017

17

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

3.  Restructuring

On April 3, 2006, we announced a restructuring program to reduce costs and accelerate earnings growth.

The program is primarily focused on our research and development and manufacturing operations. The objective of
the restructuring program as it relates to research and development activities is to focus our efforts and expenditures
on two late stage projects currently in development. The restructuring program is designed to rationalize our

[…]

of the correction for stock-based compensation between 1982 and 1994 was $1,375,000.

In light of the conclusions of the Special Committee�s review of our stock option granting practices, we have
re-evaluated the Management�s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting as of December 31, 2005 in the
2005 Form 10-K. The restated report is set forth in the Form 10-K/A. Based on this analysis, we have determined that
there was a material weakness in our internal control over financial reporting relating to the accounting and disclosure
of our stock-based compensation expense as of December 31, 2005 and as of September 30, 2006. We implemented
remedial controls in 2006.

40

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months and nine months
ended September 30, 2005 are summarized below:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2005 September 30, 2005

As As
Previously Previously

Reported Adj.
As

Restated Reported Adj.
As

Restated
(In thousands, except per share data) (In thousands, except per share data)

Revenues:
Product sales $ 183,004 $ 438 $ 183,442 $ 525,635 $ 531 $ 526,166
Ribavirin royalties 21,953 � 21,953 65,494 � 65,494

Total revenues 204,957 438 205,395 591,129 531 591,660

Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold (excluding
amortization) 55,694 (1,057) 54,637 157,355 (932) 156,423
Selling expenses 59,017 35 59,052 173,286 105 173,391
General and administrative
expenses 26,665 127 26,792 77,227 380 77,607
Research and development
costs 28,883 78 28,961 82,166 255 82,421
Acquired in-process research
and development � � � 126,399 � 126,399
Restructuring charges 135 � 135 506 � 506
Amortization expense 15,782 � 15,782 46,961 � 46,961

Total costs and expenses 186,176 (817) 185,359 663,900 (192) 663,708

Income (loss) from operations 18,781 1,255 20,036 (72,771) 723 (72,048)
Other income (loss), net,
including translation and
exchange (1,207) � (1,207) (5,629) � (5,629)
Interest income 3,193 � 3,193 9,327 � 9,327
Interest expense (10,077) � (10,077) (29,821) � (29,821)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes
and minority interest 10,690 1,255 11,945 (98,894) 723 (98,171)
Provision for income taxes 15,319 250 15,569 41,745 595 42,340
Minority interest, net 184 � 184 489 � 489

Loss from continuing
operations (4,813) 1,005 (3,808) (141,128) 128 (141,000)

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 78

Income (loss) from
discontinued operations 1,123 � 1,123 (2,368) � (2,368)

Net loss $ (3,690) $ 1,005 $ (2,685) $ (143,496) $ 128 $ (143,368)

Basic and diluted income (loss)
per share:
Loss from continuing
operations $ (0.05) $ 0.01 $ (0.04) $ (1.54) $ � $ (1.54)
Income (loss) from
discontinued operations 0.01 � 0.01 (0.03) � (0.03)

Basic and diluted net loss per
share $ (0.04) $ 0.01 $ (0.03) $ (1.57) $ � $ (1.57)

Basic and diluted shares used in
per share computation 92,626 � 92,626 91,357 � 91,357

41

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

Below is a summary of the restatements effect on cash flows from operating activities for the nine months ended
September 30, 2005.

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2005 2005
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (143,496) $ 128 $ (143,368)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations (2,368) � (2,368)

Loss from continuing operations (141,128) 128 (141,000)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 68,321 � 68,321
Provision for losses on accounts receivable and inventory
obsolescence 6,299 � 6,299
Stock compensation expense 1,562 889 2,451
Translation and exchange (gains) losses, net 5,629 � 5,629
Impairment charges and other non-cash items 697 � 697
Acquired in-process research and development 126,399 � 126,399
Deferred income taxes (18,275) � (18,275)
Change in assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisitions: �
Accounts receivable 8,157 � 8,157
Inventories (18,216) � (18,216)
Prepaid expenses and other assets 2,178 (1,120) 1,058
Trade payables and accrued liabilities 9,334 (492) 8,842
Income taxes 14,509 595 15,104
Other liabilities 2,035 � 2,035

Cash flow from operating activities in continuing operations 67,501 � 67,501
Cash flow from operating activities in discontinued operations (1,522) � (1,522)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 65,979 $ � $ 65,979

42

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

Below is a summary of Valeant�s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2005 and the adjustments thereto
which result from the restatement:

December 31, 2005
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(Amounts in thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 224,856 $ � $ 224,856
Marketable securities 10,210 � 10,210
Accounts receivable, net 187,987 � 187,987
Inventories, net 136,034 � 136,034
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 36,652 3,702 40,354

Total current assets 595,739 3,702 599,441
Property, plant and equipment, net 230,126 � 230,126
Deferred tax assets, net 45,904 (20,562) 25,342
Goodwill 79,486 � 79,486
Intangible assets, net 536,319 � 536,319
Other assets 43,176 � 43,176

Total non-current assets 935,011 (20,562) 914,449
Assets of discontinued operations 127 � 127

$ 1,530,877 $ (16,860) $ 1,514,017

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Trade payables $ 55,279 $ � $ 55,279
Accrued liabilities 136,701 4,137 140,838
Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt 495 � 495
Income taxes 42,452 4,872 47,324

Total current liabilities 234,927 9,010 243,936
Long-term debt, less current portion 788,439 � 788,439
Deferred tax liabilities, net 28,770 (20,562) 8,208
Other liabilities 16,372 � 16,372

Total non-current liabilities 833,581 (20,562) 813,019
Liabilities of discontinued operations 23,118 � 23,118

Stockholders� Equity:
Common Stock 928 � 928
Additional capital 1,203,814 21,093 1,224,907

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 81

Accumulated deficit (743,950) (26,400) (770,350)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (21,541) � (21,541)

Total stockholders� equity 439,251 (5,308) 433,944

$ 1,530,877 $ (16,860) $ 1,514,017

43

Edgar Filing: VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

Overview

We are a global specialty pharmaceutical company that develops, manufactures and markets a broad range of
pharmaceutical products, primarily in the areas of neurology, infectious disease, and dermatology. We focus our
greatest resources and attention principally in the therapeutic areas of neurology, infectious disease and dermatology.
Our marketing and promotion efforts focus on our Promoted Products, which include products marketed globally,
regionally and locally with annual sales in excess of $5 million. Our products are currently sold in more than 100